
Official Proceedings of the Stutsman County Commission – June 20, 2017 

At 4:35 p.m., Vice-Chairman Denny Ova called the regular meeting of the Stutsman County 
Commission to order. Denny Ova, Dale Marks, Dave Schwartz and Craig Neys answered the roll 
call. Mark T. Klose was absent. 

A request for approval of Retail Fireworks License for WT Fireworks was made. Schwartz made a 
motion, seconded by Marks to approve the presented license. Motion carried.  

Mickey Nenow, Highway Superintendent, presented his monthly report. They began doing blade 
patching again. Graveling was started. Chip-seal on 20 miles North and South of 62 and East of 
Spiritwood is complete. Gravel crushing will start at the end of June or beginning of July. The Road 
Department is still replacing culverts for some of the townships and ones for the County. County 
Road 43, Wimbledon cut-across, will be started sometime in July. County Road 44, North of 
Woodworth, is planned to begin at the end of July or beginning of August.  

Sand was hauled to Pelican Point. The County shop brought in 6 loads. The plan is to level out the 
sand. Tom Perleberg has sand for $2.00 per yard, which is about a 20 mile round trip, and Border 
States Paving is at the same price. Another option is to go up to Walters Township where Jim 
Mitchell has sand for $1.00 per yard, but would be a 57 mile round trip. The commissioners 
originally approved 1,000 yards and only have 108 yards to spread, at the moment. Commissioner 
Neys inquired about Highway 10. 

Corey Genter, Staff Appraiser, presented an abatement request for parcel ID #16-4000740 and 
parcel ID #16-4000750 for Darrel Wagner. These are located in Eldridge Township. On May 17, 
2017, Mr. Wagner filled out an abatement request stating the house was unlivable with a very poor 
structure. The shop was overvalued, because it did not have a concrete floor in it. The values were 
lowered. The application was presented to the township board and they approved the request of 
$531,017.00. Mr. Genter’s recommendation is to approve the abatements as presented. Schwartz 
made a motion, seconded by Neys to approve the abatements as requested. Roll call vote: Neys, 
Ova, Marks and Schwartz voted aye. Motion carried. 

Raymond Hofmann proposed a cattle guard on 26th Street on the West side of Pearl Lake in Chase 
Lake Township. Currently, the road is closed. Mr. Hofmann would like the cattle guard put in place 
in case the road is ever open again. The road may or may not ever come out of water. Schwartz 
suggested issuing a permit from Stutsman County. Schwartz made a motion to allow Mr. Hofmann 
to do a cattle guard with a permit, seconded by Neys. This project is Wetland Trust funded. There 
is no expense to the County. Roll call vote: Ova, Marks, Schwartz and Neys voted aye. Motion 
carried.  

It came to Mr. Hofmann’s attention that the cemetery plot, St. Mary’s Catholic Cemetery, has never 
been taken off of the tax roll. They are side by side, but that acre was never taken off. There is 33 
feet that was given to the church by Mr. Hofmann’s dad. It was given to the church in the late 20’s. 



He has spoken with Tyler Perleberg, Tax Director, but stated nothing has been done. Mr. Perleberg 
stated, “For valuation purposes, since we go by land use, we negate all of the cemeteries out, so 
he’s not being taxed on it.” Mr. Hofmann is listed as the owner of it. The Bagan family had given 
the land to the church.  

Correy Shevlin, JSDC, presented the JSDC Strategic Plan update request for funds. The total 
request was $3,200.00 and the County’s split would be $640.00.  Marks made a motion to approve 
the request for funds, seconded by Schwartz. Roll call vote: Marks, Schwartz, Neys and Ova voted 
aye. Motion carried.   

Mr. Shevlin requested permission to start the process of relocating the section line on the East half 
of Section 28 in Spiritwood. The land to the north and south of the section line is currently owned 
by JSDC. They would like to re-locate public access to the West edge of Section 28. Commissioner 
Ova has been out there to look at it and thinks it would be simple move. Marks made a motion, 
seconded by Neys to approve the request. Roll call vote: Schwartz, Neys, Ova and Marks voted 
aye. Motion carried.  

Neys made a motion to approve the mid-month bills and taxable meals, seconded by Marks. Roll 
call vote: Neys, Ova, Marks and Schwartz voted aye. Motion carried.  

 

General Revenue Fund 76091 CDW GOVERNMENT INC $1,315.71
76078 AMBERS, MICHAEL $25.00 76097 COMFORT INN BISMARCK $81.90

ANDRES,DORINDA $10.70 76103 DAKOTA CENTRAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS $814.71
ANDRES,DORINDA $8.03 FRANKLIN, KIMBERLY $112.35
ANDRES,DORINDA $2.14 76167 TDS METROCOM $6.52
ANDRES,DORINDA $112.35 County Roads Fund
ANDRES,DORINDA $20.87 ANDERSON,CHARLES $111.28

76080 ARNTSON STEWART WEGNER PC $1,137.50 76085 BORDER STATES PAVING INC $24,280.48
76081 BALCO UNIFORM CO INC $189.00 76087 BUFFALO CITY DIESEL $197.88
76082 BECKMAN, CORY $25.00 76089 BUTLER MACHINERY CO $497.42
76083 BEHAVIORAL INTERVENTIONS $669.60 76095 CITY OF MONTPELIER $41.00

BERGQUIST,JERRY $45.50 76100 CREATIVE ENERGY $1,488.80
76084 BOB'S PLUMBING & HEATING INC $12.45 76103 DAKOTA CENTRAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS $164.92
76086 BROWN & SAENGER $37.98 76111 FARGO FREIGHTLINER $1,837.17
76088 BUILDERS FIRSTSOURCE $9.18 76112 FARMERS UNION OIL CO-CENEX $1,946.91
76090 CBM FOOD SERVICE $3,924.82 76113 FASTENAL CO $671.94
76091 CDW GOVERNMENT INC $74.15 GRUENSTEIN,LARRY $48.15
76092 CENTRAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC $1,206.18 76123 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL $975.36
76093 CENTURYLINK $1,327.75 KOBLE,RON $32.10
76094 CHRISTIANSON'S BUSINESS FURNITURE $49.97 KRAMLICH MICHAEL $83.46
76096 COLE PAPERS INC $657.68 76129 MAC'S INC $22.57
76099 COMMUNITY CORRECTION PROGRAM $737.50 76131 MDU $195.66
76100 CREATIVE ENERGY $149.73 76136 NAPA AUTO PARTS $721.00
76102 DACOTAH PAPER CO $806.81 76139 ND ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES $79.78
76105 DALSTED & RYAN P C $1,159.00 76143 NEWMAN SIGNS $160.08
76106 DAN POLAND MACHINE INC $180.00 76144 NICKY'S SPARE TIME $70.00
76107 DIAMOND DRUGS INC $28.07 76147 OTTER TAIL POWER CO $90.33
76108 DOCKTOR, SHANNON $25.00 76156 SAFETY KLEEN CORP $559.46
76109 DR DAWN'S PET STOP LLC $51.77 SINCLAIR,JOHN $64.74

FALK,JASON $175.00 76163 STUTSMAN COUNTY GLASS $420.00
76112 FARMERS UNION OIL CO-CENEX $66.53 76167 TDS METROCOM $3.46



 

At 4:54 p.m., a motion to adjourn was made by Schwartz, seconded by Marks. Motion carried.  

ATTEST: 

             
Nicole Meland     Mark T. Klose 
Deputy Auditor/Recorder   Commission Chairman  
 

 

76114 FORUM COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY $1,099.61 76170 TRUE NORTH STEEL $12,102.36
FREMGEN,FRITZ $107.00 76174 VINING OIL CO $15,040.37
HARTMAN, JESSICA $107.00 76175 WEST END HIDE & FUR $4.84

76118 HOUSE OF GLASS INC $68.10 Unorganized Township Roads Fund
76119 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEPT $964.70 76162 STUTSMAN CO ROAD DEPT $3,752.50
76120 JAMESTOWN COMMUNICATIONS INC $163.07 Social Services Fund Total $4,771.30
76121 JASMANN, CHRISTOPHER $25.00 County Park Fund
76122 JEFFREY D DOYLE INC $1,217.56 76079 AMERIPRIDE SERVICES $369.96
76124 KROPP, AMANDA $25.00 76093 CENTURYLINK $296.83
76125 KRUEGER,NANCY $15.75 76104 DAKOTA VALLEY ELECTRIC $8.00
76126 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES $77.92 76112 FARMERS UNION OIL CO-CENEX $3,088.24
76127 LARRY'S AUTO GLASS $287.92 76117 GUN & REEL SPORTS INC $2,750.00

LENO,MONTE $53.50 76135 MTI DISTRIBUTING, INC $63,988.02
76128 LIES, EVAN $25.00 76140 ND DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLE $11.50
76130 MARQUART,ANDREW S $3,920.67 76162 STUTSMAN CO ROAD DEPT $267.36
76131 MDU $85.76 76165 SUMMIT COMPANIES $312.50
76132 MEDICINE SHOPPE $423.44 Weed Control Fund

MELAND,NICOLE $191.53 76101 CROP PRODUCTION SERVICES $38,377.60
MELAND,NICOLE $35.00 76103 DAKOTA CENTRAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS $39.00
MELAND,NICOLE $302.81 76115 G & R CONTROLS, INC $153.26
MELAND,NICOLE $45.00 76129 MAC'S INC $1,033.78
MELAND,NICOLE $79.98 76138 NAPA AUTO PARTS-WEED $701.94

76134 MILLER, FREDRICK $25.00 76143 NEWMAN SIGNS $5,250.00
76137 NAPA AUTO PARTS-LEC $86.94 76147 OTTER TAIL POWER CO $83.52
76141 NDPOA $30.00 76152 R & B MOTORSPORTS $91.90
76145 NITSCHKE, ROBERT $25.00 76155 RM STOUDT INC $293.47
76146 ORR'IGINALS $280.00 76164 STUTSMAN RURAL WATER DISTRICT $80.39
76147 OTTER TAIL POWER CO $9,414.55 Veterans Service Fund
76148 OWENS, CODY $25.00 76093 CENTURYLINK $14.40
76149 PHARMCHEM INC $750.00 76167 TDS METROCOM $3.45
76150 PLUMBMASTER $131.10 County Agent Fund
76151 QUILL CORPORATION $30.48 76092 CENTRAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS INC $1,031.40
76153 RECORD KEEPERS $53.50 76110 ECOLAB PEST ELIMINATION DIV $114.95
76154 RICHARDS, BRENDA $100.00 76159 SERVICEMASTER OF JAMESTOWN $871.00
76157 SANFORD HEALTH OCCUPATIONAL MEDICINE $70.00 Camping Fee Fund
76158 SC CORRECTIONS $1,476.25 76161 STUTSMAN CO PARK $491.95

SCHAFER,SHAUN $26.75 THE DAK $1,967.80
76160 STAPLES, CHRISTOPHER $25.00 Commissary Fund
76166 SUPREME COURT OF ND $25.00 76171 TURNKEY CORRECTIONS $181.90
76167 TDS METROCOM $289.66 Drug Program Fund Total $43.20
76168 THOMSON REUTERS $348.21 County Correctional Center Construction Fund
76169 THU, SHAWN $126.12 76115 G & R CONTROLS, INC $18,646.50
76173 VERIZON WIRELESS $920.52 Information Technology Capital Fund

WEIS, GARY W $32.10 76091 CDW GOVERNMENT INC $405.11
E 911 Phone System Fund Document Preservation Fund
BERGQUIST,JERRY $112.35 76172 UNDERGROUND VAULTS & STORAGE $3.00
BERGQUIST,JERRY $157.85


